ORDINANCE NO. 9245

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW NON REVERTING FUND (FUND #507) ENTITLED THE LOCAL PRETRIAL DIVERSION AND DEFERRAL FUND

WHEREAS, the Hammond City Court Judge and the Lake County Prosecuting Attorney have established an Infraction Deferral Program for the efficient administration of justice, with the Hammond City Court to monitor the program; and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 33-37-8-4(b) permits for the creation of a non-reverting fund for the purposes of appropriating and disbursing funds from the deferral program for "personnel expenses related to the operation of the program"; and

WHEREAS, Expenditures from this fund would be used by the Hammond City Court for such purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond, must now have a new, non-reverting fund (#507) established for receipt, capture, and eventual distribution and appropriation of these funds for the purposes permitted by I.C. 33-37-8-4; and

WHEREAS, Robert Lendi, City Controller, requests that a new non reverting account, number 507, be dedicated and created for the receipt of proceeds from the Infraction Deferral Program monitored by the Hammond City Court, and exist until its dissolution, wherein any remaining balances will be transferred to the Hammond General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the creation of this fund is not an additional appropriation, and a public hearing is not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that the Hammond City Controller be and is authorized to provide, dedicate and create a new non reverting account for the City of Hammond, City Court as follows:

(FUND #507) THE LOCAL PRETRIAL DIVERSION AND DEFERRAL FUND)

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor and approval of the DLGF.

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW NON REVERTING FUND (FUND #507) ENTITLED THE LOCAL PRETRIAL DIVERSION AND DEFERRAL FUND

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 24th day of March, 2014.

ATTEST:	Michael Opinker, President /s/ Hammond Common Council
7111201.	
Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana	
	ndersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana nature, this 25 th day of March, 2014.
	Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana
	No. 9245 consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, ED AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of s 27 th day of March, 2014.
	Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana
PASSED by the Common C the Mayor on the 27 th day of Marc	ouncil on the 24 th day of March, 2014, and approved by h, 2014.
	Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana